



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

WEB COPY

DATED: 18.07.2025

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

Comp.A.Nos.104 & 105 of 2025
in C.P.No.57 of 1998

The Official Liquidator

High court, Madras as the Provisional Liquidator of M/s.Maxworth Orchards (India)Limited Corporate Bhavan 2nd Floor, No.29, Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600001. (In Provisional Liquidation) and another ... Applicants

-VS-

E.Ellammal

W/o.Ellappan 107A, Kengaiyamman Kovil Street, Talaiyanikuppam, Vanur Taluk, Villupuram District-604154. and 6 Others ... Respondents

For Applicant : Mr.H.Karthik Seshadri Assisted by
Mrs.D.Nagasaila, Administrator

For Respondents : M/s.P.Nethaji, A.Pramila for R3, R4
Mr.R.Subramanian for R1

ORDER

Learned counsel for the third and fourth respondents seeks further time to file counters. The Official Liquidator has filed memo dated 17.07.2025 stating that the updated address of the second respondent has

1/2



SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J

WEB COPY

rna

been ascertained. Issue fresh notice to the second respondent at “*B A/3, Police Quarters, D.Nagar, Gorimedu, Pondicherry*” returnable on 08.08.2025. Private notice is also permitted.

2. As regards the fifth respondent, the Official Liquidator states that she is endeavouring to ascertain the address with the assistance of the jurisdictional police. List the matter on 08.08.2025. The first, third and fourth respondents shall file counters by then. The interim order issued earlier is extended until the next date of hearing.

18.07.2025

rna

Comp.A.Nos.104 & 105 of 2025
in C.P.No.57 of 1998